
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SALLY BOLAND, SHERRI LYNN HARPER, DAVID C. GANN, JENNIRAE LITRELL, and HELEN PITTMAN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SAINT LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., SAINT LUKE'S HOSPITAL OF CHILLICOTHE f/k/a THE GRAND RIVER HEALTH SYSTEM CORPORATION d/b/a HEDRICK MEDICAL CENTER and COMMUNITY HEALTH GROUP,
Defendants-Respondents.

COMBINED SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Consolidated Appeals from the Circuit Court of Livingston County, Missouri
The Honorable Thomas Chapman, Circuit Judge
Circuit Court Case Nos. 10LV-CC00150, 10LV-CC00151 and 11LV-CC0004
and
The Honorable Jason Kanoy, Circuit Judge
Circuit Court Case Nos. 10LV-CC00111 and 10LV-CC00112

<p>WAGSTAFF & CARTMELL LLP Thomas W. Wagstaff MO# 23764 Christopher L. Schnieders MO# 57725 Adam S. Davis MO# 61151 4740 Grand Avenue, Suite 300 Kansas City, Missouri 64112 (816) 701-1160; Fax: (816) 531-2372 <i>twagstaff@wcllp.com</i> <i>cschnieders@wcllp.com</i> <i>adavis@wcllp.com</i> Attorneys for Respondents Saint Luke's Health System, Inc. and Saint Luke's Hospital of Chillicothe</p>	<p>ADAM & McDONALD, P.A. Scott M. Adam MO# 43047 Sean T. McGrevey MO# 47329 9300 West 110th Street, Suite 470 Overland Park, Kansas 66210 (913) 647-0670; Fax: (913) 647-0671 <i>sadam@mam-firm.com</i> <i>smcgrevey@mam-firm.com</i> Attorneys for Respondent Community Health Group</p>
---	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

RESPONSE TO POINT RELIED ON..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

POINT I RESPONSE: THE TRIAL COURTS PROPERLY GRANTED THE DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BECAUSE THE LAWSUITS WERE TIME-BARRED BY THE SPECIAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN THE WRONGFUL DEATH ACT, AND MISSOURI COURTS CANNOT ASCRIBE A TOLLING MECHANISM ONTO A SPECIAL STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS THAT THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT PROVIDE IN THE STATUTE ITSELF; MOREOVER, THE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT PLEAD SUFFICIENT FACTS TO INVOKE FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT AS A TOLLING MECHANISM, EVEN IF IT COULD BE APPLIED TO THEIR WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS.

Issue Presented..... 5

Introduction 6

Standard of Review 7

Legal Argument and Authorities 7

A. Under Missouri statutes and binding precedent, the three-year wrongful death statute of limitations expired long before any of the Appellants’ claims were filed. 8

1. *The plain language of the Wrongful Death Act requires filing within three years of accrual. 8*

2. *Wrongful death actions accrue at the time of death in Missouri, as courts have consistently held for decades. 9*

3. *This Court has already rejected application of a “fraudulent concealment” tolling mechanism in a wrongful death action. 14*

4. *Howell v. Murphy is factually and legally distinct. 19*

5. *Frazee remains good and controlling law. 20*

 a) *The Howell court’s assertion that Frazee was superseded by O’Grady was dicta. 21*

 b) *O’Grady did not change Missouri law regarding the mechanisms available to toll special statutes of limitations. 23*

B. Appellants’ arguments rely largely on other states’ laws, they ignore important tenets of Missouri common law that defeat their position, and they contradict fundamental legal doctrines such as the separation of powers and stare decisis. 27

1. *Cases cited from other jurisdictions offer no insight into the interpretation of Missouri law, and many are distinguishable. 27*

2. *Appellants assert that the common law has created a hidden tolling mechanism in Section 537.100, but several aspects of Missouri common law directly contradict Appellants’ common-law argument*..... 31

a) Appellants’ brief offers no clear legal theory, which is further evidence that a tolling provision would not have been surplusage..... 31

b) The inclusion of a tolling device in the general statutes and the legislature’s failure to act after *Frazee* both contradict the notion of a hidden tolling device in Section 537.100. 33

c) Missouri common law rejects Appellants’ hidden tolling argument because it demonstrates the need for an express provision..... 35

3. *The Court should not be persuaded by what is largely a policy argument, as it is the legislature’s role to make policy, and other policies, including stare decisis, support Respondents’ position*. 38

a) Under the separation-of-powers doctrine, this Court cannot substitute its judgment for that of the legislature..... 38

b) Under the *stare decisis* doctrine, this Court does not lightly overrule itself, and doing so here would dismantle decades of Missouri precedent regarding statutory interpretation. 40

c) Though policy should not guide the Court’s decision, this Court has recognized the benefits of strong statutes of limitations. 42

C. Even if fraudulent concealment were available as a tolling mechanism, the Appellants’ failure to sufficiently plead supporting facts is fatal to their claim. 44

Conclusion..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 49

CERTIFICATION AS TO WORD COUNT 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

Frazer v. Partney, 314 S.W.2d 915 (Mo. 1958)
4, 6-7, 9-11, 14-18, 21-27, 31, 33-34, 36-37, 40-42, 47

Norden v. Friedman, 756 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. banc. 1988)..... 6-7, 15, 23-24, 36, 41

Black v. City National Bank & Trust Co., 321 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. 1959).....6-7

Butler v. Mitchell-Hugeback, Inc., 895 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. banc 1995) 6, 15, 27, 35, 42

Batek v. Curators at the University of Missouri, 920 S.W.2d 895 (Mo. banc 1996).....
4, 6, 45-47

In re Gene Wild Ins. Trust, 340 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. App. 2011)..... 7

Mitchell v. Nixon, 351 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. App. 2011) 7, 47

Krutz v. Meter, 313 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 7

Hammond v. Mun. Corr. Inst., 117 S.W.3d 130 (Mo. App. 2003) 7

Bregant ex rel. Bregant v. Fink, 724 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 7-8, 15, 24-26

Sanders v. Ahmed, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012) 8, 39

State ex rel. Brandon v. Dolan, 46 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. 2001)9, 15, 41-42

Howell v. Murphy 844 S.W.2d 42 (Mo. App. 1992)..... 19-23, 25

Dzur v. Gaertner, 657 S.W.2d 35 (Mo. App. 1983) 9-10

Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Ward, 774 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 10, 37

Crane v. Riehn, 568 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. banc 1978) 10

State ex rel. Kan. City Stock Yards Co. of Maine v. Clark, 536 S.W.2d 142 (Mo. banc
 1976) 10

Brown v. Mo. Delta Med. Ctr., 334 S.W.3d 465 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 10

Denton v. Soonattrukal, 149 S.W.3d 517 (Mo. App. 2004)..... 10

Piskorski v. Larice, 70 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. 2002)..... 10

Gramlich v. Travelers Ins. Co., 640 S.W.2d 180 (Mo. App. 1982)..... 10

State ex rel. Research Med. Ctr. v. Peters, 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. 1982) 10

Chambers v. Nelson, 737 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. App. 1987)..... 11

Miller v. Duhart, 637 S.W.2d 183 (Mo. App. 1982)..... 12

Lato v. Concord Homes, Inc., 659 S.W.2d 593 (Mo. App. 1983)..... 12

Jepson v. Stubbs, 555 S.W.2d 307 (Mo. banc 1977)..... 12

State ex rel. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Clymer, 522 S.W.2d 793 (Mo. banc 1975) 12

Crenshaw v. Great Central Ins. Co., 527 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. 1975)..... 15

Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993) 15

O’Grady v. Brown, 654 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. banc 1983)20, 22-26, 40, 43

McKinney v. State Farm Mut. Ins., 123 S.W.3d 242 (Mo. App. 2003) 21

Husch & Eppenberger, LLC v. Eisenberg, 213 S.W.2d 124 (Mo. App. 2006) 21

Dupree v. Zenith Goldline Pharms., Inc., 63 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 23, 26, 41

Cook v. DeSoto Fuels, Inc., 169 S.W.3d 94 (Mo. App. 2005)..... 23

Neal v. Laclede Gas Co., 517 S.W.2d 716 (Mo. App. 1974)..... 24

Kohout v. Adler, 327 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. App. 1959) 24

State v. Wade, 421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. banc 2013) 25

Sanders v. Ahmed, 364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012)

Reichert v. Board of Educ. of City of St. Louis, 217 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 26

State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publ’g, 863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1993) 28

Sherwood v. Sutton, 21 F. Cas. 1303 (D.N.H. 1828) 28-29, 42-43

Ferris v. Henderson, 12 Pa. 49, 1849 WL 5745 (Pa. 1849)..... 28

Troup v. Smith, 20 Johns. 33 (N.Y. 1822).....28-29

First Mass. Turnpike Corp. v. Field, 3 Mass. 201 (Mass. 1807) 28

State ex rel. Research Med. Ctr. v. Peters, 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. 1982) 28

Way v. Cutting, 20 N.H. 187, 1849 WL 2388 (N.H. 1849)..... 29

Desmaris v. People’s Gaslight Co., 107 A. 491 (N.H. 1919) 29

Guerin v. N.H. Catholic Charities, Inc., 418 A.2d 224 (N.H. 1980) 29

Favors v. S. Indus., Inc., 344 So.2d 693 (La. Ct. App. 1977) 30

Patten v. Standard Oil Co. of La., 55 S.W.2d 759 (Tenn. 1933) 30

McBride v. Burlington, C.R. & N.R. Co., 66 N.W. 73 (Iowa 1896)..... 30

Geisz v. Greater Baltimore Med. Ctr., 545 A.2d 658 (Md. 1988) 30

Merrill v. Reville, 380 A.2d 96 (Vt. 1977) 30

St. Clair v. Bardstown Transfer Line, 221 S.W.2d 679 (Ky. 1949)..... 30

Jenkins v. Jenkins, 444 N.E.2d 1301 (Mass. Ct. App. 1983) 30

Greenock v. Rush Presbyterian St. Luke’s Med. Ctr., 382 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978) 30

Trentadue v. Buckler Lawn Sprinkler, 738 N.W.2d 664 (Mich. 2007)..... 30

Collins v. Sotka, 692 N.E.2d 581 (Ohio 1998)..... 31, 43

Smith v. Shaw, 159 S.W.3d 830 (Mo. banc 2005).....31-32

Strunk v. Hahn, 797 S.W.2d 536 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 32

Kauchick v. Williams, 435 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1967) 13, 33

Bremson v. Moore, 646 S.W.2d 863 (Mo. App. 1982) 34

Canada Packers, Ltd. v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 385 U.S. 182 (1966) 35

L & R Distributing, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue, 529 S.W.2d 375 (Mo. 1975)..... 35

Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dir. of Revenue, 107 S.W.3d 919 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 35, 41

Romans v. Dir. of Revenue, 783 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1990) 36

Andrus v. Glover Constr. Co., 446 U.S. 608 (1980) 36

Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue, 179 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. banc 2005) 37

State Auditor v. Joint Comm’n on Legislative Research, 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997) 38

Ludlow–Saylor Wire Co. v. Wollbrinck, 205 S.W. 196 (Mo. 1918) 38

Glossip v. Mo. Dep’t of Transp. & Highway Patrol Employees’ Retirement Sys., 411 S.W.3d 796 (Mo. banc 2013)..... 38-39

Sprenger v. Mo. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 340 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. App. 2010)..... 39

State v. Wade, 421 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. banc 2013) 40

State ex rel. Barringer v. Hawkins, 77 S.W. 98 (Mo. App. 1903) 40

State ex rel. Meinholtz v. Am. Surety Co. of N.Y., 254 S.W. 561 (Mo. App. 1923)..... 40

Hunter v. Hunter, 237 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. 1951) 42

Dorris v. State, 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 42

Cadieux v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp., 593 F.2d 142 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 43-44

State ex rel. School District of St. Joseph v. Wells, 270 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1954)..... 45

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.620..... 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.100.....7, 9, 13, 15-18, 32, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.280..... 18, 33, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.300..... 4, 13, 16-18, 33-34, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.370..... 18, 36

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.080..... 8

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.100.....4,6, 13, 19-20, 26-27, 29, 31, 33-37, 39, 41, 44, 47

Mo. Rev. Stat. Chap. LI, § 2-3 28

Secondary Sources

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 21 (6th Ed. 1990) 11

88 A.L.R. 851 (Section 3[a] header) 30

L.1967, p. 663, § 1..... 34

L.1979, S.B. 368, p. 631, § 1..... 34
